

# TransNet EXTENSION QUARTERLY REPORT

FISCAL YEAR: FY 2026      QUARTER: 1

PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	TransNet Allocations					Fund Disbursements						
	Sales Tax Allocations			Other Income <sup>1</sup>	Total Allocation	Program Disbursements <sup>2</sup>			Debt Service <sup>3</sup>			Total Disbursements
	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date
SANDAG Admin	\$2,261,115	\$2,261,115	\$70,719,072	\$278,545	\$70,997,617	\$(1,650,000)	\$(1,650,000)	\$(70,043,811)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(70,043,811)
ITOC	\$131,935	\$131,935	\$5,409,555	\$110,147	\$5,519,702	\$0	\$0	\$(4,825,694)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(4,825,694)
Bicycle/Pedestrian/Neighborhood Safety	\$2,261,115	\$2,261,115	\$105,391,292	\$4,700,292	\$110,091,584	\$(351)	\$(351)	\$(200,285,039)	\$(1,381,985)	\$(1,381,985)	\$(33,161,676)	\$(233,446,715)
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$41,192,608	\$41,192,608	\$1,933,456,969	\$(181,409,642)	\$1,752,047,327	\$(241,050)	\$(241,050)	\$(3,028,936,298)	\$(27,668,189)	\$(27,668,189)	\$(1,484,186,154)	\$(4,513,122,452)
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$4,769,670	\$4,769,670	\$223,873,965	\$152,797,496	\$376,671,461	\$(758)	\$(758)	\$(444,008,764)	\$(3,747,175)	\$(3,747,175)	\$(263,957,323)	\$(707,966,087)
Local Project EMP	\$1,951,229	\$1,951,229	\$91,584,804	\$6,117,884	\$97,702,688	\$(310)	\$(310)	\$(28,025,391)	\$0	\$0	\$(54)	\$(28,025,445)
Smart Growth Incentive Program	\$2,276,434	\$2,276,434	\$106,848,938	\$9,718,631	\$116,567,569	\$(362)	\$(362)	\$(57,630,342)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(57,630,342)
Local Streets and Roads												
City of Carlsbad	\$1,298,910	\$1,298,910	\$55,020,586	\$13,533,885	\$68,554,471	\$(1,800,206)	\$(1,800,206)	\$(38,130,408)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(38,130,408)
City of Chula Vista	\$2,496,114	\$2,496,114	\$108,312,740	\$8,810,029	\$117,122,769	\$(397)	\$(397)	\$(81,385,264)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(81,385,264)
City of Coronado	\$213,258	\$213,258	\$10,613,217	\$1,433,990	\$12,047,207	\$(54,403)	\$(54,403)	\$(8,239,976)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(8,239,976)
City of Del Mar	\$71,197	\$71,197	\$3,660,786	\$271,227	\$3,932,013	\$(10)	\$(10)	\$(5,022,171)	\$(34,196)	\$(34,196)	\$(2,461,182)	\$(7,483,353)
City of El Cajon	\$933,031	\$933,031	\$43,605,341	\$4,081,959	\$47,687,300	\$(147)	\$(147)	\$(36,915,048)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(36,915,048)
City of Encinitas	\$624,019	\$624,019	\$30,033,364	\$5,013,636	\$35,047,000	\$(98)	\$(98)	\$(30,250,087)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(30,250,087)
City of Escondido	\$1,411,354	\$1,411,354	\$65,099,968	\$7,665,960	\$72,765,928	\$(224)	\$(224)	\$(58,937,231)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(58,937,231)
City of Imperial Beach	\$237,286	\$237,286	\$12,475,146	\$659,231	\$13,134,377	\$(126,012)	\$(126,012)	\$(12,439,578)	\$(64,948)	\$(64,948)	\$(1,852,275)	\$(14,291,853)
City of La Mesa	\$584,313	\$584,313	\$27,843,029	\$4,081,631	\$31,924,660	\$(91)	\$(91)	\$(24,929,898)	\$0	\$0	\$(4,605,159)	\$(29,535,057)
City of Lemon Grove	\$267,929	\$267,929	\$12,745,532	\$881,559	\$13,627,091	\$(41)	\$(41)	\$(12,382,313)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(12,382,313)
City of National City	\$518,177	\$518,177	\$25,283,829	\$2,433,923	\$27,717,752	\$(81)	\$(81)	\$(18,325,474)	\$0	\$0	\$(8,233,109)	\$(26,558,583)
City of Oceanside	\$1,666,107	\$1,666,107	\$81,502,523	\$10,862,168	\$92,364,691	\$(264)	\$(264)	\$(71,550,863)	\$0	\$0	\$(4,915,690)	\$(76,466,553)
City of Poway	\$550,698	\$550,698	\$26,786,473	\$1,814,230	\$28,600,703	\$(86)	\$(86)	\$(23,725,904)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(23,725,904)
City of San Diego	\$12,416,981	\$12,416,981	\$587,936,696	\$33,846,093	\$621,782,789	\$(10,214,890)	\$(10,214,890)	\$(603,421,508)	\$0	\$0	\$(1,733,139)	\$(605,154,647)
City of San Marcos	\$850,640	\$850,640	\$39,212,656	\$5,439,277	\$44,651,933	\$(134)	\$(134)	\$(45,258,981)	\$(228,455)	\$(228,455)	\$(9,353,370)	\$(54,612,351)
City of Santee	\$540,540	\$540,540	\$25,733,593	\$1,422,873	\$27,156,466	\$(84)	\$(84)	\$(28,135,940)	\$(200,970)	\$(200,970)	\$(15,844,799)	\$(43,980,739)
City of Solana Beach	\$149,069	\$149,069	\$7,702,244	\$774,496	\$8,476,740	\$(22)	\$(22)	\$(8,931,652)	\$(80,254)	\$(80,254)	\$(3,304,064)	\$(12,235,716)

PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	TransNet Allocations					Fund Disbursements						
	Sales Tax Allocations			Other Income <sup>1</sup>	Total Allocation	Program Disbursements <sup>2</sup>			Debt Service <sup>3</sup>			Total Disbursements
	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date	Program to Date
City of Vista	\$874,654	\$874,654	\$41,467,120	\$4,724,205	\$46,191,325	\$(111,879)	\$(111,879)	\$(38,222,951)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(38,222,951)
San Diego County	\$5,840,590	\$5,840,590	\$275,586,153	\$29,641,336	\$305,227,489	\$(100,933)	\$(100,933)	\$(177,249,699)	\$(335,690)	\$(335,690)	\$(29,271,694)	\$(206,521,393)
<b>Total Local Streets and Roads</b>	<b>\$31,544,867</b>	<b>\$31,544,867</b>	<b>\$1,480,620,996</b>	<b>\$137,391,708</b>	<b>\$1,618,012,704</b>	<b>\$(12,410,002)</b>	<b>\$(12,410,002)</b>	<b>\$(1,323,454,946)</b>	<b>\$(944,513)</b>	<b>\$(944,513)</b>	<b>\$(81,574,481)</b>	<b>\$(1,405,029,427)</b>
Transit Services												
MTS	\$12,280,603	\$12,280,603	\$576,922,484	\$1,165,617	\$578,088,101	\$(8,133,126)	\$(8,133,126)	\$(572,956,415)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(572,956,415)
NCTD	\$5,024,356	\$5,024,356	\$235,320,244	\$475,150	\$235,795,394	\$(3,200,799)	\$(3,200,799)	\$(231,879,977)	\$(21,010)	\$(21,010)	\$(1,937,911)	\$(233,817,888)
Senior Grant Program	\$581,304	\$581,304	\$27,284,639	\$491,491	\$27,776,130	\$(92)	\$(92)	\$(24,518,317)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(24,518,317)
<b>Total Transit Services</b>	<b>\$17,886,263</b>	<b>\$17,886,263</b>	<b>\$839,527,367</b>	<b>\$2,132,258</b>	<b>\$841,659,625</b>	<b>\$(11,334,017)</b>	<b>\$(11,334,017)</b>	<b>\$(829,354,709)</b>	<b>\$(21,010)</b>	<b>\$(21,010)</b>	<b>\$(1,937,911)</b>	<b>\$(831,292,620)</b>
New Major Corridor Transit Operations	\$8,780,530	\$8,780,530	\$412,131,617	\$34,092,986	\$446,224,603	\$(5,970,989)	\$(5,970,989)	\$(313,617,830)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$(313,617,830)
<b>TOTAL TRANSNET EXTENSION</b>	<b>\$113,055,766</b>	<b>\$113,055,766</b>	<b>\$5,269,564,575</b>	<b>\$165,930,305</b>	<b>\$5,435,494,880</b>	<b>\$(31,607,839)</b>	<b>\$(31,607,839)</b>	<b>\$(6,300,182,824)</b>	<b>\$(33,762,872)</b>	<b>\$(33,762,872)</b>	<b>\$(1,864,817,599)</b>	<b>\$(8,165,000,423)</b>

**Commercial Paper Program Activity**

PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Commercial Paper Disbursements	
	FY to Date	Program to Date
City of National City	\$0	\$(4,500,000)
City of Santee	\$0	\$(3,950,000)
NCTD	\$0	\$(34,000,000)
City of Imperial Beach	\$0	\$(1,900,000)
City of San Diego	\$0	\$(26,167,000)
City of La Mesa	\$0	\$(4,500,000)
City of Oceanside	\$0	\$(4,790,000)
City of Del Mar	\$0	\$(704,000)
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$0	\$(99,999,679)
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$0	\$(16,052,321)
<b>Total CP Disbursements</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$(196,563,000)</b>

PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Commercial Paper Program Availability			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
CP Program	\$100,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$100,000,000
NCTD	\$(16,350,000)	\$1,450,000	\$1,450,000	\$(14,900,000)
City of Oceanside	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
City of Imperial Beach	\$(418,000)	\$295,000	\$295,000	\$(123,000)
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
CP Outstanding	\$(16,768,000)			\$(15,023,000)
<b>CP AVAILABLE FOR ISSUANCE</b>	<b>\$83,232,000</b>			<b>\$84,977,000</b>

**Other Activity**

PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Sales Tax Revenue Transfers for EMP Debt Service Payments			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$(151,839,904)	\$0	\$0	\$(151,839,904)
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$208,985,585	\$(1,027,393)	\$(1,027,393)	\$207,958,192
Local Project EMP	\$(57,145,681)	\$1,027,393	\$1,027,393	\$(56,118,288)
<b>Total Other Activity</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>

<b>2008 ABCD Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$600,000,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>4</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
San Diego County	\$16,893,500	\$0	\$0	\$16,893,500
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$392,721,119	\$0	\$0	\$392,721,119
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$45,517,182	\$0	\$0	\$45,517,182
<i>Total 2008 Bond Disbursement</i>	\$455,131,801	\$0	\$0	\$455,131,801

<b>2010 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$338,960,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>5</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
City of San Marcos	\$15,253,815	\$0	\$0	\$15,253,815
City of Solana Beach	\$5,515,065	\$0	\$0	\$5,515,065
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$276,292,690	\$0	\$0	\$276,292,690
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$43,419,140	\$0	\$0	\$43,419,140
<i>Total 2010 A Bond Disbursement</i>	\$340,480,710	\$0	\$0	\$340,480,710

<b>2010 B Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$11,040,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>5</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
City of National City	\$3,383,956	\$0	\$0	\$3,383,956
City of Santee	\$8,519,844	\$0	\$0	\$8,519,844
<i>Total 2010 B Bond Disbursement</i>	\$11,903,800	\$0	\$0	\$11,903,800

<b>2020 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - 74,820,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>6</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
Bike/Pedestrian	\$91,761,005	\$0	\$0	\$91,761,005
TOTAL TRANSNET EXTENSION	\$91,761,005	\$0	\$0	\$91,761,005

<b>2021 B Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$116,150,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>7</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
Major Corridor Capital Projects	131,143,976.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$131,143,976.00
<i>Total 2021 B Bond Disbursement</i>	131,143,976.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$131,143,976.00

<b>2012 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$420,585,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>4,5,6</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
San Diego County	\$5,706,500	\$0	\$0	\$5,706,500
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$444,770,201	\$0	\$0	\$444,770,201
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$26,812,066	\$0	\$0	\$26,812,066
<i>Total 2012 A Bond</i>	\$477,288,767	\$0	\$0	\$477,288,767

<b>2014 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$350,000,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>5,6</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
City of Del Mar	\$3,518,350	\$0	\$0	\$3,518,350
City of San Marcos	\$1,152,611	\$0	\$0	\$1,152,611
City of Santee	\$4,938,727	\$0	\$0	\$5,397,979
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$343,906,117	\$0	\$0	\$343,906,117
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$52,162,768	\$0	\$0	\$52,162,768
<i>Total 2014 A Bond Disbursement</i>	\$405,678,573	\$0	\$0	\$406,137,825

<b>2016 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$325,000,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>6</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
Bicycle/Pedestrian/Neighborhood Safety	\$31,224,192	\$0	\$0	\$31,224,192
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$322,425,541	\$0	\$0	\$322,425,541
Major Corridor Project EMP	\$54,042,182	\$0	\$0	\$54,042,182
<i>Total 2016 A Bond Disbursement</i>	\$407,691,915	\$0	\$0	\$407,691,915

<b>2018 A Sales Tax Revenue Bond Activity - \$537,480,000</b>				
PROGRAM & RECIPIENT	Bond Proceeds Disbursements <sup>6</sup>			
	Prior Years	This Quarter	FY to Date	Program to Date
Major Corridor Capital Projects	\$573,453,241	\$0	\$0	\$573,453,241
<i>Total 2018 A Bond Disbursement</i>	\$573,453,241	\$0	\$0	\$573,453,241

- FOOTNOTES:
1. *Other income includes interest revenue, transfers from TransNet I, other non-sales tax revenue, and the one-time swap of Major Corridor Sales Tax Revenue (to LSI Cities and County) for ARRA funds.*
  2. *Program Disbursements include payments to TransNet recipient agencies and program costs, including payments made for Early Action Projects in prior years, and return of funds.*
  3. *Debt Service includes principal and interest payments, including debt payments beginning in March 2008 upon issuance of the 2008 ABCD Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, and other debt service costs net of interest earnings.*
  4. *2008 Bond Proceeds have been fully disbursed, net of Reserve Requirement of \$17.1 million. The Program to Date total includes interest earnings. The 2008 Bonds were partially defeased with the issuance of the 2012 Bonds on June 14, 2012, thereby reducing the 2008 Bond Proceed Disbursement.*
  5. *2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, 2018, 2020 and 2021 Bond Proceeds have been fully disbursed and the Program to Date includes interest earnings.*
  6. *The 2012 Bond total includes a premium of \$55.8 million, the 2014 Bond total includes a premium of \$55.3 million, the 2016 Bond total includes a premium of \$78.8 million, the 2018 Bond includes a premium of \$31.6 million and the 2020 bond includes a premium of \$20 million.*
  7. *On March 25, 2021 the Commission issued \$265.9 million in 2021AB bonds of which \$170 million was used to refund the 2014A bonds. The bonds were issued at a premium of \$36 million with \$130 million in project funds available to be used on Major Corridor projects. All project funds as of March 31, 2023 have been expended.*